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1. INTRODUCTION

This report describes the stakeholder consultation methodology as well as the key issues identified

by any such stakeholders.

2. PUBLIC CONSULTATION

2.1 Process

The public consultation process is mandated by the Renewable Energy Approvals process under
Ontario Regulation 359/09. The public consultation process is determined by the proponents but
must include specific mandatory notifications, and must be designed to give appropriate
opportunities and forums for the public to participate in the screening process. It is important to
note that public consultation for this project precedes the REA process and the process as follows
was agreed upon in initial meetings with the Ministry of the Environment. While initial consultation
with the MOE suggested that the number of public meetings to be held would be two, as per O. Reg
359/09, subsequent correspondence indicated that an initial public meeting held in 2008 could be
considered as the first public meeting required under O.Reg 359/09. This was confirmed by the
MOE through an email on November 2, 2009. As such, the projects were given credit for completed
work to accommodate Section 15 and 16 (1) through (4) of O. Reg 359/09.

A summary of the public consultation undertaken for the project is as follows:

Action Date

Notice of Commencement of Environmental Screening  October 8 & 15, 2008 (Newspaper —
Thamesville Herald)

Notice of Commencement and Notice of Public October 8, 2008 (Canada Post mail)
Information Centre

Informal Discussions with public (phone / email) October — December 2008
1* Public Information Centre / Public Meeting December 3, 2008

Public Information Centre Formal Follow-ups (email) January 21 — 23, 2009
Continued consultation January — March 2009

2" Public Information Centre / Public Meeting January 11, 2010

Public notice of turbine change / reduction April 29, 2010
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All of the required background studies were made available in draft form at the Thamesville Library
(the mose suitable municipal building at the suggestion of the Municipality of Chatham-Kent) 60
days prior to the final public meeting. Additional copies of the report were available upon request at

the municipal offices in Chatham.

2.2 List

A Notice of Commencement and invitation to the first Public Information Centre was placed in the
local newspaper and mailed to a list of 363 recipients. The mailing list included all registered
landowners within the geographic Study Area which includes every assessed owner of land within
120 metres of the project location. A GIS shape file of the Study Area was sent to the Municipal
Property Assessment Corporation who identified all of the registered landowners and forwarded the

mailing addresses. The full list of properties can be seen in Appendix 1.

2.3 Concerns Following Notice of Commencement

Several public comments were received after issuing the Notice of Commencement. These were

as follows:

. Landowner within Study Area - Doesn’t want to see them / Stray voltage concerns /
Property devaluation. Was invited to public information centre to review actual turbine

layout and learn more about the project.

. Landowner within Study Area — Wanted more information about project and to know exact
turbine locations. Was informed that turbine locations were not finalized and invited to

public information centre when probable locations of turbines would be available.

° Two separate landowners outside of Study Area wanted information on potential impacts
to their private airplane landing strips. Also identified a third landing strip for analysis.
The three (3) local private landing strips were mapped and landowners were provided
with approximate distances to proposed turbine locations. All were satisfied with

expected distances which in each case exceeded 1.5 kilometres.

2.4 Public Information Centre #1

As part of the Notice of Commencement an invitation to a Public Information Centre (PIC) was
mailed out and advertised in the local newspaper. The PIC was held on December 3" 2008 from

6-9pm at the Brunner Community Centre in nearby Thamesville.
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The PIC was conducted as an open house allowing members of the public to view displayed project

information and ask questions of various members of the project team.

A sign-in sheet was provided and comment sheets were encouraged to be used to have a
document of all identified questions and concerns. A total of 27 persons signed in, and 8 comment

sheets were completed. A summary of the key items on the completed comment sheets are as

follows:
. 5 requests for a copy of the presentation boards displayed at the PIC to be emailed;
o Concern about interruption to wireless internet signal;
. Sound and infrasound concerns;
o Vibration concerns;
. Potential impacts to water table;
. Stray voltage / grounding standards;
o Shadow flicker;
. Several requests to discuss the project with Council;
. Property devaluation;

All of these questions/concerns were replied to individually by e-mails on January 21, 2009. As a

result of these comments, all of these issues have been summarized and addressed in this report.

2.5 Public Information Centre #2

A second PIC was held on January 11, 2010. Notice was given by the same list used for the first
PIC (Appendix 1) and was advertised in the Thamesville Herald. Information pertaining to the
second PIC related to the final layout of the project as a result of internal changes made based on
the results of background environmental studies and changes made by the Green Energy Act and

REA process.

Three requests for copies of the Project Description Report were received and provided for prior to
the PIC. In addition, one phone call was received prior to the PIC to express concerns over the
project. The phone call raised concerns over noise, stray voltage, impacts to birds, and how the

project could be opposed. The member of the public was informed of what the background studies
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found in relation to his concerns, where such answers could be found, and what the REA appeals

process involved. The member of the public was invited to the PIC but did not attend.

The PIC was conducted as an open house allowing members of the public to view displayed project
information and ask questions of various members of the project team. This was followed by a sit-

down question and answer session where team members responded to questions from the public.

A sign-in sheet was provided and comment sheets were encouraged to be used to have a
document of all identified questions and concerns. A total of 16 persons signed in, and 4 comment

sheets were completed. A summary of the key items on the completed comment sheets are as

follows:
. Effects on property values;
. Expected benefits to community (ie. Local construction personnel, lodging);
) How are health issues addressed?
. How are conflicts and complaints addressed?
. Concern about noise;
. Dust from heavy traffic causing health issues (ie. Asthma);
. Low level sound concerns;
. Aesthetic issues in terms of not wanting to see wind turbines.

All of these questions/concerns were replied to during the January 11 meeting during the Q&A

session. No changes were made as a result of any comments or concerns from the PIC.

2.6 Post - PIC Public Inquiries

One member of the public expressed regrets that they could not attend the PIC and wanted
information on what had changed as well as more information on perceived health effects that have
been reported through various media portals. A summary of the PIC and significant changes from

the first to second PIC’s was presented including a copy of the Draft Project Description Report, as

well as information regarding potential reasons for sickness and how we would ensure public safety
through compliance with new Provincial regulations particularly through noise modelling and

setbacks. This exchange of information took place by eight (8) separate emails from February 2 to
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February 8, 2010 and is documented in Appendix 2. No changes were made as a result of these

inquiries.

2.7 Post - PIC Changes

In February 2010 it was proposed by the applicant’'s to change the turbine technology from the
Enercon E82 to the GE Energy 2.5xl in order to make more efficient use of space. Discussion with
MOE staff indicated that the methods for conveying to the change to the public were subject to
interpretation by the applicants of the differences in environmental effects associated with the

change.

The proposed change resulted in a slightly shorter overall turbine height (141m to 135m) and
reduced number of turbines (10 to 8) in the same locations conveyed to the public in January. As
such, a notice of change was issued in the local newspapers advising of the change and illustrating
which turbines were being excluded. Based on the results of public comments to date it was

determined that an additional public meeting to convey these changes was not required.

2.8 Response to Public Comments / Concerns

The following is a summary of the oral or written responses to public comments and concerns that

were raised throughout the consultation period.

e Private airplane landing strips — All operators were satisfied through analysis of
distance between facilities which was relayed via telephone conversations;

e Interruption to wireless internet signal — The appropriate agencies associated with
radiocommunications, radar, and seismoacoustic monitoring have been consulted as
suggested by the Radio Advisory Board of Canada and the Canadian Wind Energy
Association with no concerns raised. In addition, the guidelines associated with siting
turbines indicate that no such interference should occur based on the required
setbacks. Where unexpected interference occurs, there are suitable mitigation
measures which may be undertaken to correct situations.

e Sound and infrasound concerns — The Ministry of the Environment have developed
guidelines to ensure wind turbines are setback appropriately from sensitive land uses
to ensure public health and safety associated with wind turbine. Information regarding
the development of these guidelines are available from the MOE website under the
heading “Development of Noise Setbacks for Wind Farms”. Construction noise
mitigation is outlined in the Construction Plan Report.

e Vibration concerns — Studies indicate that there is nothing unique or detectable
associated with wind turbines and ground-level vibration that would suggest potential
health concerns could be encountered at sensitive land use sites, particularly at
setbacks driven by noise safety levels.
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Potential impacts to water table — The majority of turbine foundations are wide and
shallow with an average depth of 3 metres (10’) below ground level. As such, it is not
anticipated that any impact to ground water tables will be encountered.

Stray voltage / grounding standards — Stray voltage is caused by changing current
patterns in electrical distribution lines and is commonly associated with aging
electrical lines. Hydro One and the Ontario Electrical Safety Authority ensure the
safety of any new electrical components associated with wind energy generation
projects. In addition, this project is directly connected to existing overhead electrical
transmission lines and will not be associated with any local distribution lines.

Shadow flicker — Shadow flicker is a phenomenon normally encountered seasonally
in early morning or late afternoon when sun levels are low on the horizon and a wind
turbine is located between a stationary sensitive land use and the sun, which in turn
creates a slow-moving “flicker” effect of sun/shadow. Indications are that shadow
flicker will not be an issue at the project area given the required 550 metre setback for
noise purposes. However, should unexpected situations arise, common mitigation
measure may be employed to avoid flicker nuisances such as window treatments,
awnings, or tree planting.

Several requests to discuss the project with Council — At the time this concern
was raised, the public was informed that a municipal public meeting would be
scheduled at a future date. Since this time, the REA has exempted renewable energy
undertakings from municipal approval. However, we are committed to informing the
municipality of the project who will inform Council of the project as per their standard
practices and procedures.

Property devaluation — There is no evidence to suggest that house prices
surrounding wind facilities are consistently, measurably, or significantly affected by
the view of, or the distance from, wind turbines. The most recent study was
conducted by the US Department of Energy and can be found at:
http://eetd.lbl.gov/ea/EMS/reports/Ibnl-2829e.pdf.

Expected benefits to community — Temporary direct economic benefits could be
realized during the construction phase as a result of employing local contractors
where possible; the use of local aggregates/sand/cement; and overnight
accommodations, meals, etc. Benefits may also be realized through the increased
tax assessment to the Municipality combined with the lack of municipal services and
facilities. Benefits may also be realized through road improvements where identified
as required by the Municipality.

How are health issues addressed? — Health issues are addressed through
compliance with MOE regulations and appropriate protocols to prevent and/or
address potential health concerns. An Emergency Response Protocol and Dispute
Resolution Protocol are included in the Design and Operations Report.

How are conflicts and complaints addressed? A Dispute Resolution Protocol is
included in the Design and Operations Report which addresses complaints associated
with noise.

Dust from heavy traffic causing health issues (ie. Asthma) — The Construction
Plan Report outlines methods for reducing dust which will be standardized through an
agreement with the Municipality.
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2.9 Appendices

Appendix 2 includes a copy of all the documentation outlined in Section 2.4 of this report. Names

and addresses of individual landowners have been withheld for privacy purposes.

3.  MUNICIPAL CONSULTATION

0.Re@.359/09 requires municipal consultation on matters relating to local infrastructure and

servicing.

The project was first presented to the Municipality of Chatham-Kent on February 19, 2008 through
the Municipality’'s Green Energy Committee. This meeting served as an introduction to the
developers; a review of the activities undertaken to date at that point including Hydro One
Connection Impact Assessments, applications to the Ontario Standard Offer Contract program,

meteorological testing tower erection and avian studies.

Liaisons via phone and email have occurred intermittently since this time with both Municipal
planning staff and the Municipal contract planner. The focus of these conversations revolved
around obtaining supportive letters for the Natural Resources Canada EcoEnergy Application, and
the municipal permitting process (since superceded by the REA). Formal receipt of
acknowledgement of the project was obtained from the Municipality of Chatham-Kent on January
12, 2009.

Following the implementation of the new Green Energy Act regime, we had discussions with the
MOE about consultation requirements and it was agreed that the municipal consultation could be

completed following the completion of public consultation, provided the municipality agreed.

On October 29, 2009 we met with municipal staff to provide draft documents on the project, discuss
the matters of consultation required through the REA process, and to address the REA Municipal
Consultation Form. The Municipality met on January 19", 2010 internally to review the draft REA
package. On February 9, 2010, more than 90 days after receiving required documents, the
Municipality returned (as separate MS Word document) a completed form on February 9, 2010.

The form is included as Appendix 3 to this report.

Based on this consultation with the Municipality to address relevant matters, the Municipality has
raised no concerns with the project or consultation. It does require, however, that a number of

requirements be met. Such requirements include:

e Road entrance permits, a traffic management plan, and pre-construction surveys of
roads;
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e Finalization of Emergency Plan;
e Detailed construction drawings;

e Building permits

4.  ABORIGINAL CONSULTATION

Since 2008, we have contacted the following agencies and First Nations about this project:

INAC - Environmental Unit Lands and Trusts Services

INAC - Specific Claims Branch

INAC - Treaties and Aboriginal Government

INAC - Litigation Management and Resolution

INAC - Office of the Federal Interlocutor for Metis and non-status Indians
INAC - Aboriginal and Ministry Relationships Branch

INAC - Comprehensive Claims Branch

INAC - Environment Unit & Natural Resources Lands and Trusts Services
INAC - Financial Issues and Cost Sharing

INAC - Lands and Trust Services

INAC - Specific Claims Branch

Ontario Secretariat for Aboriginal Affairs

Ontario Ministry of Aboriginal Affairs

Delaware Nation (Moravian of the Thames)

Bkejwanong Territory (Walpole Island First Nation)

4.1 Reserves, Claims or Treaty Rights

There are no First Nations Reserves within the Study Area. In addition, there are no First Nations
claims on the subject lands. The closest First Nations Reserve is the 1,285 hectare Moravian of the

Thames reserve located 8 kilometres east of the project area along the Thames River.

4.2 List

In early 2009, we contacted the Ontario Ministry of Aboriginal Affairs to seek specific information on
which communities to contact. In February 2009, the Ministry advised that there did not appear to
be in the area of the project any First Nations rights or asserted rights that might be impacted by the
project. The Ministry did identify two First Nations as having potential interest in the project: the
Bkejwanong Territory (Walpole Island) and the Delaware Nation (Moravian of the Thames).

With the implementation of the new Green Energy Act regime, we notificed and provided required
information to these two First Nations on November 3 and 9, 2009, more than 60 days prior to the

January 11, 2010 date set for the 2" and final public meeting.
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Subsequently, we received new information from the Ontario government on First Nations in the
area. This new list of aboriginal communities identified the two previously consulted communities

(Delaware, Bkejwanong), and added the following communities:

Munsee-Delaware Nation

Chippewas of the Thames First Nation
Oneida Nation of the Thames
Caldwell First Nation

In discussions with the MOE, we were advised to make immediate efforts to notify and provide
documents to these communities, and to agree to carry out consultation with the additional
communities beyond the final public meeting and into post-application submission. Courier
packages were promptly delivered to these remaining communities. Consultation with each of

these additional aboriginal communities is presented below.

4.3 Responses

The Ontario Ministry of Aboriginal Affairs, is the only aboriginal agency to respond to
correspondence on this project, and indicated the project is not in an area where First Nations may

have existing or asserted rights.

As part of the application made for the ecoEnergy for Renewable Energy Program, Natural
Resources Canada has indicated that they will be contacting Aboriginal groups that may have an

interest in the project.

4.4 Direct Consultation with First Nations

4.4.1 BKEJWANONG TERRITORY (WALPOLE ISLAND FIRST NATION)

On February 20, 2009, an e-mail was sent to the attention of Chief Joseph Gilbert. The e-mail
referenced upcoming Archaeology work that would be conducted in the area. The e-mail asked for
any feedback on the potential project area. Also, in November 2009, Stage 2 Archaeological
fieldwork was conducted by Golder Associates with the assistance of Leroy Altiman, a Bkejwanong

observer.

Following a November 3, 2009 email, a draft REA package was hand delivered to Bkejwanong
Territory on November 9, 2009 to the attention of Chief Joseph Gilbert and Dr. Dean Jacobs. This
package included a project description including information on First Nations land claims and rights,
as well as all other required information. A cover letter summarizing the information found in the
package was included which requested that the community comment on any adverse impacts

associated with the proposed project.
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Following the January 2010 final public meeting, we followed up by telephone with this First Nation
on February 1, 2010. In response to our inquiries, the Bkejwanong representative indicated that

they had carried out some review of the reports and did not have any issues.

On June 9, 2010 a letter was mailed out to the community to advise of the change in ownership of

the projects (attached).

4.4.2 MORAVIAN OF THE THAMES FIRST NATION

A draft REA package was hand delivered to Moravian of the Thames First Nation on November 9,
2009 to the attention of Chief Gregory Peters. This package included a project description including
information on First Nations land claims and rights, as well as all other required information. A
cover letter summarizing the information found in the package was included which requested that

the community comment on any adverse impacts associated with the proposed project.

A follow up phone call and message was left on February 2, 2010. There was no response.

On June 9, 2010 a letter was mailed out to the community to advise of the change in ownership of
the projects (attached).

4.4.3 MUNSEE-DELAWARE NATION

On receipt of information from the MOE identifying this First Nation, a draft REA package was
couriered to Munsee-Delaware Nation to the attention of Band Council and Chief Patrick
Waddilove. This package included a project description including information on First Nations land
claims and rights, as well as all other required information. A cover letter summarizing the
information found in the package was included which requested that the community comment on

any adverse impacts associated with the proposed project.

Follow up telephone conversations occurred on February 2, 2010 discussing the status of any
review or forthcoming comments. Chief Patrick Waddilove stated that they would probably not
review based on time constraints, but directed the request to Paul Henry for possible review. No

further response was received.

On June 9, 2010 a letter was mailed out to the community to advise of the change in ownership of

the projects (attached).

4.4.4 CHIPPEWAS OF THE THAMES FIRST NATION

On receipt of information from the MOE identifying this First Nation, a draft REA package was

couriered to Chippewas of the Thames First Nation to the attention of Band Council and Chief
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Vaughn Albert. This package included a project description including information on First Nations
land claims and rights, as well as all other required information. A cover letter summarizing the
information found in the package was included which requested that the community comment on

any adverse impacts associated with the proposed project.
A follow up phone call and message was left on February 1, 2010. No response was received.

On June 9, 2010 a letter was mailed out to the community to advise of the change in ownership of
the projects (attached).

4.4.5 ONEIDA NATION OF THE THAMES

On receipt of information from the MOE identifying this First Nation, a draft REA package was
couriered to Oneida Nation of the Thames to the attention of Band Council and Chief Joel Abram.
This package included a project description including information on First Nations land claims and
rights, as well as all other required information. A cover letter summarizing the information found in
the package was included which requested that the community comment on any adverse impacts

associated with the proposed project.

A follow up phone call and message was left on February 3 and February 25, 2010. No response

was received.

On June 9, 2010 a letter was mailed out to the community to advise of the change in ownership of

the projects (attached).

4.4.6 CALDWELL FIRST NATION

On receipt of information from the MOE identifying this First Nation, a draft REA package was
couriered to Caldwell First Nation to the attention of Band Council and Chief Louise Hillier. This
package included a project description including information on First Nations land claims and rights,
as well as all other required information. A cover letter summarizing the information found in the
package was included which requested that the community comment on any adverse impacts

associated with the proposed project.
A follow up phone call and message was left on February 2, 2010. No response was received.

On June 9, 2010 a letter was mailed out to the community to advise of the change in ownership of

the projects and requesting contact on any questions arising from the letter.
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45 Concerns

Based on the Aboriginal consultation undertaken prior to the implementation of the Green Energy
Act and the consultation carried out under the new regime, we are aware of no outstanding
Aboriginal concerns over this project. Also, consistent with the recent notice of change of

ownership, Suncor has been and is available to discuss the project with interested First Nations.

A copy of all written correspondence related to Aboriginal Consultation is found in Appendix 4.
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5. OTHER CONSULTATION
5.1 Federal Agencies

5.1.1 LIST

Not including First Nation representatives, the following federal agencies were contacted about this
project:

Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency
Natural Resources Canada

Department of Fisheries and Oceans
Canadian Wildlife Service

Transport Canada

Parks Canada

Environment Canada

Health Canada

Technical Standards and Safety Authority

5.1.2 RESPONSES

Natural Resources responded via letter on January 29, 2009 to state that the Notice of Project
Application under the ecoEnergy program met the basic criteria for eligibility in the program (Reg.
#5911-K8-1).

Transport Canada and NAV Canada have both expressed no concerns with the projects.
Clearance forms are required from both agencies prior to construction to document location and
heights above ground level and formalize any lighting and painting requirements.

5.2 Provincial Agencies

5.2.1 LIST

The following Provincial ministries, agencies and representatives were contacted about this project:

Ministry of Aboriginal Affairs

Ministry of Agriculture and Food — Southwestern Region
Ministry of Attorney General

Ministry of Citizenship and Immigration

Ministry of Tourism and Culture

Ministry of Economic Development

Ministry of the Environment

Ministry of Energy and Infrastructure

Ministry of Government Services

Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing
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Ministry of Natural Resources

Ministry of Northern Development and Mines
Ministry of Transportation

Ontario Energy Board

Ontario Realty Corporation

5.2.2 RESPONSES

5221 Ministry of Aboriginal Affairs
The Ministry of Aboriginal Affairs responded on February 10. 2009 that the project does not appear
to be located in an area where First Nations may have existing or asserted rights that could be

impacted by the project and provided contacts for First Nations in proximity to the project area.

5222 Ministry of Natural Resources
A letter of clearance was obtained from the Ministry of Natural Resources on June 7, 2010. We are

currently working with MNR to finalize the Environmental Effects Monitoring Plan detalils.

5223 Ministry of Tourism and Culture
Letters of clearance were obtained from the Ministry of Tourism and Culture on May 3" and May
6", 2010.

5.3 Systems Consultation

5.3.1 LIST

The following telecommunications and radar systems agencies were contacted:

Radio Advisory Board of Canada

Canadian Forces - Radio Communication Users
RCMP

Environment Canada

Navigation Canada

Department of Fisheries and Oceans (Coast Guard)
Natural Resources Canada

5.3.2 RESPONSES

We received written correspondence on January 7, 2009 and January 15, 2009 from Canadian
Forces divisions that software modeling of proposed turbine locations indicates no conflict with any
current radar installations, nor do they have any issues with respect to the Department of National

Defence’s telecommunication systems.
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We have received written correspondence on January 8, 2009 from the Canada Coast Guard that
the proposed turbine locations are approximately 21 km from the nearest Coast Guard

communications site and as such will not cause any interference to Coast Guard Communications.

We received written correspondence on January 28, 2009 from Environment Canada that any

impacts to weather radars by the project would be minimal and they have no concerns.

5.4 Other Agency Consultation

5.4.1 LIST

Other agencies contacted as part of the consultation program are as follows:

. Lower Thames Valley Conservation Authority (LTVCA)
o St. Clair River Conservation Authority (SCRCA)
. Canadian Pacific Railway (CPR)

5.4.2 RESPONSES

We received technical mapping information from both conservation authorities to assist in the
Natural Heritage Background Study undertaken. Both CA’s have been contacted to review the draft
ESR and provide comments. Neither CA has expressed concerns with the project. Information was
provided by both CA's as to the application and permitting process for directional drilling under

drains to ensure such activities are undertaken in accordance with CA requirements.

CPR has expressed no concern over locations of project infrastructure and has forwarded all the

necessary permitting requirements prior to undertaking construction of any crossings of their lands.

6. APPENDICES

Appendix 5 includes a copy of all of the stakeholder consultation records.

J:\20443\10.0 Reports\REA\PTR-6consultation2009-09-24.doc\2010-08-20\DD
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APPENDIX 1 — PROPERTY NOTIFICATION LIST



ROLL_NUM

365031000326400
365036000215700
365021000101000
365036000227600
365036000239200
365021000100500
365021000101100
365021000101300
365021000102410
365021000102500
365021000102600
365021000102715
365021000102800
365036000206200
365036000206600
365036000206800
365036000206900
365036000207410
365036000207500
365036000207900
365036000208000
365036000208200
365036000208400
365036000209200
365036000209201
365036000209300
365036000209800
365036000210500
365036000210600
365036000211000
365036000211500
365036000211600
365036000211900
365036000212300
365036000212500
365036000213810
365036000214101
365036000214400
365036000228300
365036000230300
365036000230400
365036000231400
365036000231500
365036000231600
365036000231700
365036000231800
365036000233100
365036000233200
365036000238110
365036000238400
365036000238500
365036000238600
365036000239500
365036000243102
365036000243301
365036000244400
365036000244600
365036000246203
365036000248400
365036000251300
365036000200100
365036000206500
365036000210200
365036000211800
365036000227800
365036000238000
365021000100200
365021000100201
365036000207000
365036000230205
365036000238310
365036000247200
365036000244100
365036000244700
365036000206405
365036000214800
365036000215100
365036000215110
365036000215800
365036000215900
365036000218000
365036000218001
365036000218200
365036000218500
365036000228500
365036000232000
365036000232200
365036000233101
365036000233500
365036000233600
365036000233601
365036000233800
365036000238100
365036000238700
365036000239000
365036000241500
365036000245000
365036000245401
365036000245402
365036000245500
365036000246400
365036000246500
365036000246600
365036000246800
365036000246801
365036000247100
365036000247201
365036000247300
365036000247400
365036000247501
365036000248600
365036000249000
365036000249100
365036000249200
365036000249300

CIVIC ADDRESS
RAILROAD

13164 EVERGREEN LINE
RIVER LINE
LONGWOODS RD
SMOKE LINE

11813 RIVER LINE
12067 RIVER LINE
RIVER LINE

12555 RIVER LINE
RIVER LINE

RIVER LINE

12713 RIVER LINE
RIVER LINE

12266 LONGWOODS RD
12472 LONGWOODS RD
12682 LONGWOODS RD
12692 LONGWOODS RD
12918 LONGWOODS RD
12930 LONGWOODS RD
12966 LONGWOODS RD
12980 LONGWOODS RD
13074 LONGWOODS RD
13122 LONGWOODS RD
12411 LONGWOODS RD
12409 LONGWOODS RD
12513 LONGWOODS RD
12741 LONGWOODS RD
12979 LONGWOODS RD
12983 LONGWOODS RD
13023 LONGWOODS RD
13037 LONGWOODS RD
13045 LONGWOODS RD
23356 DEW DROP RD
23365 DEW DROP RD
23355 DEW DROP RD
13153 LONGWOODS RD
13175 LONGWOODS RD
EVERGREEN LINE
11954 LONGWOODS RD
11844 SMOKE LINE
11941 LONGWOODS RD
HUFF'S SIDE RD
EVERGREEN LINE
EVERGREEN LINE
EVERGREEN LINE
EVERGREEN LINE
EVERGREEN LINE
EVERGREEN LINE
SMOKE LINE

SMOKE LINE

SMOKE LINE

SMOKE LINE

SMOKE LINE

24043 KENT BRIDGE RD
24017 KENT BRIDGE RD
SMOKE LINE

SMOKE LINE

SPLINTER LINE
SPLINTER LINE

11838 MASON LINE
13189 LONGWOODS RD
12412 LONGWOODS RD
12851 - 12853 LONGWOODS RD
13059 LONGWOODS RD
11766 LONGWOODS RD
LONGWOODS RD
23569 KENT BRIDGE RD
RIVER LINE

12720 LONGWOODS RD
11719 LONGWOODS RD

SPLINTER LINE

SMOKE LINE

SMOKE LINE

23532 HUFFS SD RD
12918 EVERGREEN LINE
13000 EVERGREEN LINE
13016 EVERGREEN LINE
EVERGREEN LINE
13284 EVERGREEN LINE
23540 INDUSTRIAL RD
23532 INDUSTRIAL RD
23468 INDUSTRIAL RD
23360 INDUSTRIAL RD
LONGWOODS RD

12845 EVERGREEN LINE
12857 EVERGREEN LINE
12925 EVERGREEN LINE
13061 EVERGREEN LINE

13067 EVERGREEN LINE
DEW DROP RD E/S
SMOKE LINE

23845 HUFF'S SIDEROAD
12674 SMOKE LINE
23751 DEW DROP RD
12613 SMOKE LINE
12811 SMOKE LINE
12829 SMOKE LINE
12847 SMOKE LINE
12024 SPLINTER LINE
SPLINTER LINE

12104 SPLINTER LINE
12224 SPLINTER LINE
SPLINTER LINE

12490 SPLINTER LINE
SPLINTER LINE

12638 SPLINTER LINE
12712 SPLINTER LINE

24310 HUFFS SD RD
SPLINTER LINE
12503 SPLINTER LINE
12599 SPLINTER LINE
SPLINTER LINE

LOCATIONAL POSTAL CODE

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 1V0
NOP 1V0

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NAME
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY

HARRY BROUWER FARMS INC
HARRY BROUWER FARMS INC

B W GRAINGER FAMILY FARM INC
B W GRAINGER FAMILY FARM INC

B W GRAINGER FAMILY FARM INC

DIELEMANS FARMS LIMITED
RAY MACLEOD LIMITED

DEMETER FARMS CORPORATION
617987 ONTARIO INC
1025127 ONTARIO INC

RAY MACLEOD LIMITED
DEMETER FARMS CORPORATION
DEMETER FARMS CORPORATION
DEMETER FARMS CORPORATION
RAY MACLEOD LIMITED
DEMETER FARMS CORPORATION
1025127 ONTARIO INC

1025127 ONTARIO INC
DEMETER FARMS CORPORATION

1025127 ONTARIO INC

DEMETER FARMS CORPORATION
DEPENCIER GLEN JOHN ESTATE
617987 ONTARIO INC

617987 ONTARIO INC

RAY MACLEOD LIMITED
ANNVAN FARMS LTD
POISSANT FARMS LIMITED

617987 ONTARIO INC

KENT BRIDGE MINOR BALL INC

ST CLAIR REGION CONSERVATION FOUNDATION

PEACEFUL ACRES LIMITED

1458160 ONTARIO LIMITED

PETER JENNEN FARMS INC

PETER JENNEN FARMS INC

FORD FARMS LTD

MAILL
CIO PROPERTY TAX DEPARTMENT

CIO HARRY BROUWER
CIO HARRY BROUWER

CIO RAY MACLEOD

CIO RAY MACLEOD

C/O RAY MACLEOD

C/O RAY MACLEOD
C/O RAY MACLEOD
C/O RAY MACLEOD
C/O RAY MACLEOD
C/O RAY MACLEOD
C/O RAY MACLEOD
CIO RAY MACLEOD

C/O RAY MACLEOD
CIO RAY MACLEOD
C/O RAY MACLEOD
CIO RAY MACLEOD

CIO JERRY PRELAZ
CIO JERRY PRELAZ

C/O RAY MACLEOD
C/O MARGARET ANNE VAN ROBOYS

CIO H CASIER

CIO PHIL RICHARDS

MAIL3
1290 CENTRAL PKY W FLR 8TH

RR6
RR6

RR6
RR6

RR6
RR6

RR6
RR6
RR6
RR6
RR6
RR6
RR6

RR6
RR6

RR2
205 MILL POND CRES

RR3

MAIL4.
MISSISSAUGA ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

KENT BRIDGE ON
STRATHROY ON

DRESDEN ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

MAILS
L5C 4R3

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 1V0
N7G 3P9

NOP 1MO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO



365036000249600
365036000249700
365036000251200
365036000251405
365036000251601
365036000251700
365036000251725
365036000251900
365036000252000
365036000252200
365036000218100
365036000218300
365036000231100
365036000239100
365036000247500
365036000246700
365036000248100
365021000101500
365021000102900
365021000103000
365036000158100
365036000158300
365036000161100
365036000161200
365036000241300
365036000244101
365036000244200
365036000244601
365036000251100
365036000248301
365036000217100
365036000230110
365036000241700
365036000246300
365036000220100
365036000229800
365036000230210
365036000228600
365036000228000
365021000100100
365021000103002
365021000103300
365021000103400
365036000228700
365036000227500
365036000229900
365036000230100
365036000228400
365036000211850
365036000213700
365036000213800
365036000218401
365038000144000
365036000218700
365036000208300
365036000243401
365036000243500
365036000246200
365036000251400
365036000251500
365036000207600
365036000249900
365036000250000
365036000206100
365036000206410
365036000207300
365036000207400
365036000207800
365036000208100
365036000208500
365036000209500
365036000209600
365036000210100
365036000210250
365036000210300
365036000210900
365036000212100
365036000212900
365036000215200
365036000215300
365036000216000
365036000217700
365036000217800
365036000218400
365036000227400
365036000227900
365036000228100
365036000228410
365036000229200
365036000229300
365036000230000
365036000230200
365036000231601
365036000209400
365036000240000
365036000241900
365036000242000
365036000246100
365036000246202
365036000248300
365036000248900
365036000252300
365036000227700
365036000200500
365038000144200
365036000249800
365036000242100
365036000248500
365036000210800
365021000101700
365036000200200
365036000228200
365036000227620
365036000217500
365036000166100
365036000243300

12665 SPLINTER LINE
12709 SPLINTER LINE

MASON LINE

MASON LINE

HUFFS SIDE RD

12400 MASON LINE
12468 MASON LINE
12250 BASE LINE

23528 INDUSTRIAL RD
23420 INDUSTRIAL RD
23622 - 23626 HUFFS SIDE RD
12712 SMOKE LINE
12734 SPLINTER LINE
SPLINTER LINE
SPLINTER LINE

RIVER LINE

RIVER LINE

12735 RIVER LINE
12613 BASE LINE

29145 OAKDALE RD
12725 BASE LINE

12775 BASE LINE

12990 BASE LINE
SMOKE LINE

SMOKE LINE

SMOKE LINE

MASON LINE

12013 SPLINTER LINE
23588 INDUSTRIAL RD
LONGWOODS RD
23696 INDUSTRIAL RD
11930 SPLINTER LINE
13339 JANE ST

11663 LONGWOODS RD
SMOKE LINE
LONGWOODS RD
11786 LONGWOODS RD
23587 KENT BRIDGE RD
RIVER LINE

RIVER LINE

RIVER LINE
LONGWOODS RD
11680 LONGWOODS RD
11665 LONGWOODS RD
11689 LONGWOODS RD
12020 LONGWOODS RD
DEW DROP RD.

13135 LONGWOODS RD
LONGWOODS RD
23374 INDUSTRIAL RD
LONDON RD

23318 INDUSTRIAL RD
13116 LONGWOODS RD
KENT BRIDGE RD
11781 - 11783 SMOKE LINE
SPLINTER LINE

MASON LINE

MASON LINE

12936 LONGWOODS RD
12500 BASE LINE

BASE LINE

12162 LONGWOODS RD
12358 LONGWOODS RD
12862 LONGWOODS RD
12872 LONGWOODS RD
12956 LONGWOODS RD
12986 LONGWOODS RD
13142 LONGWOODS RD
12647 LONGWOODS RD
LONGWOODS RD
12819 LONGWOODS RD
12923 LONGWOODS RD
12937 LONGWOODS RD
13019 LONGWOODS RD
13093 LONGWOODS RD
13119 LONGWOODS RD
DEW DROP RD.

23575 DEW DROP RD
13288 EVERGREEN LINE
23554 INDUSTRIAL RD
23552 INDUSTRIAL RD
23412 INDUSTRIAL RD
11666 LONGWOODS RD
11792 LONGWOODS RD
11812 LONGWOODS RD
12072 LONGWOODS RD
23667 KENT BRIDGE RD
23663 KENT BRIDGE RD
11683 LONGWOODS RD
11711 LONGWOODS RD
EVERGREEN LINE
12605 LONGWOODS RD
SMOKE LINE
EVERGREEN LINE
23646 INDUSTRIAL RD
24141 KENT BRIDGE RD
11860 SPLINTER LINE

12459 SPLINTER LINE
12278 BASE LINE

11750 LONGWOODS RD
13181 RAILROAD LINE
LONDON RD

BASE LINE

13235 EVERGREEN LINE
12187 SPLINTER LINE
12997 LONGWOODS RD
RIVER LINE

13172 LONGWOODS RD
11850 LONGWOODS RD
11734 LONGWOODS RD
23566 INDUSTRIAL RD
12971 BASE LINE

23995 KENT BRIDGE RD

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 1V0
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0

1118515 ONTARIO LTD

1058443 ONTARIO INC

1058443 ONTARIO INC

R & B GEERTSEMA FAMILY FARM INC

CRYDERMAN FARMS LTD

1114364 ONTARIO LIMITED
1114364 ONTARIO LIMITED

CRYDERMAN FARMS LTD
1103154 ONTARIO LTD

SECORD FARMS LTD

DAHKIIHAAKAN INC
DAHKIIHAAKAN INC
DAHKIIHAAKAN INC

THAMES SALES YARD LTD

THAMES SALES YARD LIMITED
THAMES SALES YARD LIMITED

JOHN C BADDER ENTERPRISES LIMITED

CALS MOTOR VEHICLE REPAIR LIMITED

CRYDERMAN MOTORS LIMITED

509990 ONTARIO LIMITED
E S HUBBELL & SONS LTD

GERALD VANEK FARMS INC

JOHN C BADDER ENTERPRISES LIMITED

CIO MARK ELLIOTT GRAHAM

CIO WINNIFRED ROSS

CIO WINNIFRED ROSS

CIO ROB GEERTSEMA

CIO JOHN CRYDERMAN

CIO CLARENCE NYWENING
CIO CLARENCE NYWENING

CIO JOHN A CRYDERMAN
CIO JOHN W TUCK

CIO FLOYD K SECORD

CIO E HUBBELL & SONS

RR1
RR1

RR1
RR3

PO BOX 217
PO BOX 217
PO BOX 217

PO BOX 419

PO BOX 419
PO BOX 419

PO BOX 46

PO BOX 243

PO BOX 189

PO BOX 118
PO BOX 118

29409 DAWN MILLS RD RR 4

72 VICTORIA ST

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
KENT BRIDGE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

DRESDEN ON

THAMESVILLE ON

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 1MO

NOP 2KO



365036000206300
365036000206400
365036000238300
365036000209510
365036000243400
365036000207110
365036000209900
365036000230215
365036000243100
365036000243103
365036000210400
365036000243304
365036000228412
365036000246201
365036000207700
365036000210000
365036000206700
365036000207100
365036000227300
365036000227100
365036000217400
365036000215050
365036000213900
365036000214000
365036000214100
365036000214200
365036000243200
365036000243201
365036000241800
365036000229400
365036000208150
365036000212200
365036000252100
365036000207200
365021000100300
365021000100800
365021000100900
365021000100901
365021000101200
365021000101400
365021000101502
365021000101503
365021000101600
365021000102110
365021000103001
365021000103401
365021000103600
365036000210303
365036000163100
365036000248800
365036000161300
365036000210700
365036000212600
365036000214600
365036000214900
365036000215000
365036000215400
365036000215500
365036000217300
365036000229100
365036000231900
365036000232100
365036000233102
365036000233300
365036000233602
365036000241400
365036000238800
365036000238801
365036000238802
365036000238900
365036000238803
365036000239300
365036000241805
365036000239301
365036000245300
365036000239400
365036000239405
365036000239700
365036000239800
365036000241100
365036000241200
365036000243600
365036000244300
365036000244301
365036000244310
365036000244900
365036000245100
365036000245410
365036000245700
365036000246401
365036000246605
365036000246900
365036000248200
365036000248401
365036000249400
365036000249500
365036000250100
365036000250205
365036000251800
365036000252400
365021000102100
365036000211810
365036000243700
365036000220150
365036000229000
365036000215600
365036000233400
365036000239900
365021000103100
365021000103500
365036000243101
365036000251600
365036000245600
365036000247700
365036000241600
365036000217600

12310 - 12322 LONGWOODS RD
LONGWOODS RD
SMOKE LINE

12651 LONGWOODS RD
23999 KENT BRIDGE RD
12756 LONGWOODS RD
12747 LONGWOODS RD
SMOKE LINE

24089 KENT BRIDGE RD
KENT BRIDGE RD

12969 LONGWOODS RD
24011 KENT BRIDGE RD
12098 LONGWOODS RD
SPLINTER LINE

12946 LONGWOODS RD
12783 LONGWOODS RD
12596 LONGWOODS RD
12768 LONGWOODS RD
11664 LONGWOODS RD
11652 LONGWOODS RD
23570 INDUSTRIAL RD
EVERGREEN LINE
LONGWOODS RD

13163 LONGWOODS RD
LONGWOODS RD
LONGWOODS RD

24023 KENT BRIDGE RD
KENT BRIDGE RD

23668 INDUSTRIAL RD
23657 KENT BRIDGE RD
LONGWOODS RD SIS
23340 DEW DROP RD
12538 MASON LINE
12854 LONGWOODS RD
11757 - 11759 RIVER LINE
11925 RIVER LINE

11939 RIVER LINE

11986 RIVER LINE

12135 RIVER LINE
RIVER LINE

RIVER LINE

12252 RIVER LINE

12339 RIVER LINE

12441 RIVER LINE

12758 RIVER LINE

12833 RIVER LINE

12871 RIVER LINE
LONGWOODS RD

12839 BASE LINE
SPLINTER LINE

29184 BRICK RD

12991 LONGWOODS RD
23347 DEW DROP RD
12900 EVERGREEN LINE
12928 EVERGREEN LINE
12936 EVERGREEN LINE
13114 EVERGREEN LINE
13122 EVERGREEN LINE
23576 INDUSTRIAL RD
23701 KENT BRIDGE RD
12833 EVERGREEN LINE
12849 EVERGREEN LINE
12929 EVERGREEN LINE
13015 EVERGREEN LINE
13081 EVERGREEN LINE
13046 BASE LINE

12502 SMOKE LINE
SMOKE LINE

SMOKE LINE

12608 SMOKE LINE
12570 SMOKE LINE
12758 SMOKE LINE
INDUSTRIAL RD E/S
12770 SMOKE LINE
12781 SMOKE LINE
12802 SMOKE LINE
12830 SMOKE LINE
12894 SMOKE LINE
12966 SMOKE LINE
13114 SMOKE LINE
13004 BASE LINE

11841 SMOKE LINE
SMOKE LINE

12207 SMOKE LINE
12097 SMOKE LINE
12595 SMOKE LINE
12725 SMOKE LINE
12791 SMOKE LINE
12934 BASE LINE

12028 SPLINTER LINE
12104 SPLINTER LINE
24036 HUFF'S SIDEROAD
SPLINTER LINE

12077 SPLINTER LINE
12631 SPLINTER LINE
12637 SPLINTER LINE
12446 BASE LINE

12384 BASE LINE

12392 MASON LINE
12322 BASE LINE

12437 RIVER LINE

13055 LONGWOODS RD
13546 NORTON LINE
JANE ST

KENT BRIDGE RD

13136 EVERGREEN LINE
EVERGREEN LINE
13050 SMOKE LINE
12775 - 12783 RIVER LINE
RIVER LINE

MASON LINE

SMOKE LINE

12660 BASE LINE
13154 BASE LINE
23560 INDUSTRIAL RD

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 1V0
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1MO
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

DEMETER FARMS CORPORATION
RAY MACLEOD LIMITED

DIELEMANS FARMS LIMITED

CRYDERMAN FARMS LTD

UNION GAS LIMITED
UNION GAS LIMITED

1573903 ONTARIO LTD

CIO RAY MACLEOD

CIO PROPERTY TAX DEPARTMENT
CIO PROPERTY TAX DEPARTMENT

12412 LONGWOODS RD RR 6
12412 LONGWOODS RD RR 6

12596 LONGWOODS RD RR 6

12613 BASE LINE RD RR 1

50 KEIL DR N PO BOX 2001 STN MAIN
50 KEIL DR N PO BOX 2001 STN MAIN

11080 BASE LINE RR 6

THAMESVILLE ON
THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

THAMESVILLE ON

CHATHAM ON
CHATHAM ON

DRESDEN ON

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

NOP 2KO

N7M 5M1
N7M 5M1

NOP 1MO



365036000210301
365036000212700
365036000217900
365036000209100
365036000249850
365036000211820
365036000227200
365021000101401
365036000209700
365036000217200
365036000247600
365036000212400
365036000235900
365036000233700
365036000248110
365036000207405

12943 LONGWOODS RD
23339 DEW DROP RD
23546 INDUSTRIAL RD
12293 LONGWOODS RD
12586 BASE LINE

13067 LONGWOODS RD
11654 LONGWOODS RD
12184 RIVER LINE
12681 LONGWOODS RD
23584 - 23586 INDUSTRIAL RD
12618 BASE LINE

23357 DEW DROP RD
13230 BASE LINE

23752 DEW DROP RD
24275 KENT BRIDGE RD
12902 LONGWOODS RD

NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 2KO
NOP 1V0
NOP 2KO

D M EQUIPMENT RENTALS LIMITED

1114364 ONTARIO LIMITED

CIO CLARENCE NYWENING

9610 CURRIE RD RR 1

12618 BASE LINE RR 1

WALLACETOWN ON

THAMESVILLE ON

NOL 2M0

NOP 2KO



IBI GROUP REA CONSULTATION REPORT
Kent Breeze Corporation
MacLeod Windmill Project Inc.
KENT BREEZE WIND FARMS

APPENDIX 2 — PUBLIC CONSULTATION RECORD
































































































Derek Dudek

From: William Pol [wpol@ibigroup.com]

-ient: November 2, 2008 7:05 PM
“To:

Cc: tnewland@ciaccess.com

Subject: RE: Wind Farm

Dear

Thank you for your response.
Derek Dudek from our office will provide information as reguested.
Regards,

William Pol MPA MCIP RPP
Associate

IBI Group

Suite 203 - 350 Oxford Street West
LONDON ONTARIO

N6H 1T3 Canada

tel 519 472 7328 fax 519 472 9354
wpol@ibigroup.com www.lilbigroup.com

"NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential
information. If you have received this message in error, please immediately notify the
sender and delete this e-mail message."

“NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de 1’information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si
vous avez recu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner immédiatement a 1’expéditeur
et effacer ce courriel.”

From: :

Sent: uctoper 3L, 2008 6:26 PM

To: wpol@ibigroup.com; tnewland@ciaccess.com
Subject: Wind Farm

Importance: High

Hi,

In response to your notice in the paper for the Kent Breeze and Macloed Wind Projects
please be advised that there are 2 private airstrips in or adjacent to the bounded area
shown. One is at Huffs Sideroad and Base Line and the other is on Base Line between
Splinter line and Mason Line. Both strips have been in operation more than 20 years and
run more or less parallel to Base Line. We own the one on Base Line. Our normal circuit
pattern is to the north of Base Line but the other one is to the south of Base Line to
avoid Wabash. That circuit will be in your bounded zone. Our approach/departure to the
East will be in your bounded zone.

Could we have more details on what you wish to accomplish so we may overlay the airspace
intrusions on our own maps to determine the proposed impact? We would need the actual
proposed location of the turbines and their overall heights (to the top of the blade at
its highest possible point).

‘hanks.
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent: November 11, 2008 4:18 PM

To:

Cc: 'wpol@ibigroup.com'; 'Teresa Newland’
Subject: Kent Breeze Wind Farms

Attachments: PTRnoc&pic2008-10-28.doc; PISairstrips2008-11-11.pdf

Thank you for your interest in the Kent Breeze Wind Farm projects. | have attached a pdf map outlining
approximate distances to what we believe are the airstrip locations you spoke of in your email dated October 31,
2008 to William Pol in our office. The closest turbines to each of these locations is approximately 2.5km metres
southeast in each instance. The total turbine heights (blade included) are 121 metres.

We encourage you to come to our public information centre to discuss the matter in person if necessary. | have
attached a copy of the invitation which will also be appearing in the newspaper shortly. Please do not hesitate to
contact myself in the meantime.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

1Bl Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the envircnment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de linformation privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement a I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From:

Sent: November 11, 2008 6:56 PM
To: ddudek@ibigroup.com
Subject: RE: Kent Breeze Wind Farms

Thanks for the info Derek. It appears that the turbine locations as proposed will not prevent air operations at either
strip.

Sincerely,

From: Derek Dudek [mailto:ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent: November 11, 2008 4:18 PM

To: ‘

Cc: wpol@ibigroup.com; Teresa Newland'
Subject: Kent Breeze Wind Farms

Thank you for your interest in the Kent Breeze Wind Farm projects. | have attached a pdf map outlining
approximate distances to what we believe are the airstrip locations you spoke of in your email dated October 31,
2008 to William Pol in our office. The closest turbines to each of these locations is approximately 2.5km metres
southeast in each instance. The total turbine heights (blade included) are 121 metres.

We encourage you to come to our public information centre to discuss the matter in person if necessary. | have
attached a copy of the invitation which will also be appearing in the newspaper shortly. Please do not hesitate to
contact myself in the meantime.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

IBI Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de l'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement a I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: William Pol [wpol@ibigroup.com]
Sent: October 15, 2008 7:53 AM

To: ddudek@ibigroup.com

Subject: FW: Additional Information

From:

Sent: October 14, 2008 7:42 PM
To: tnewland@ciaccess.com

Cc: wpol@ibigroup.com
Subject: Additional Information

Dea!

Being a concerned resident of your "Proposed Study Area”, | would be interested in knowing more specifics on
the locations in "Project # 2", also if the lands that are designated for your project are currently being lived on
by the owners?

Respectfully,

&% Please consider your environmental responsibility before printing this e-mail.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent:  October 15, 2008 11:14 AM

To: _

Cc: "Teresa Newland'

Subject: Kent Breeze Wind Farms

Thank you for your interest in the Kent Breeze Wind Farm projects. We will be scheduling a Public Information
Centre in the near future. You will be personally notified of when and where this will take place. We look forward
to meeting you at this event. If you have any questions in the meantime do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

IBI Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. if you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de I'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement a I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: _
Sent: October 15, 2008 1:28 PM
To: ddudek@ibigroup.com

Subject: Re: Kent Breeze Wind Farms

| appreciate the response but, | did ask two questions that you did not respond too and your last sentence (If
you have any questions in the meantime do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.) Why have this statement
attachment to your Public Notice in the paper and on your E-mails if you are not going to answer questions?

As a concerned resident living in the area looking for additional information, it does not sit well with the

typical political answers, you certainly are doing a good job of putting our backs against the wall without even
putting a shovel in the ground yet.

As a resident that was sitting on the fence of this proposed venture | sure am leaning to one side when met with
a brick wall.

Again Respectfully,

g5 Please consider your environmental responsibility before printing this e-mail.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent: October 16, 2008 8:44 AM
To: 0l

Subject: RE: Kent Breeze Wind Farms

Sorry for not answering your specific questions. The turbine locations in both projects areas are not yet
finalized, but in Project #2 there are:

two proposed turbines in Part Lot 11, Conc 1

one in Part Lot 9, Conc 1

one in Part Lot 8, Conc 1

one in Part Lot 7, Conc 1

and one in Part Lot 8, Broken Front

Again these are not yet finalized but appear to be probable locations.

With respect to the second question, the owner of the lands lives in the Study Area, but not on one of the
parcels proposed to have a turbine situated on it.

Hope to see you at the Public Information Centre.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

1Bl Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de I'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement a 'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

From:

Sent: October 15, 2008 1:28 PM

To: ddudek@ibigroup.com

Subject: Re: Kent Breeze Wind Farms

| appreciate the response but, | did ask two questions that you did not respond too and your last sentence (If
you have any questions in the meantime do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.) Why have this statement
attachment to your Public Notice in the paper and on your E-mails if you are not going to answer questions?

As a concerned resident living in the area looking for additional information, it does not sit well with the
residents when a company is already dodging question. If questions and concerns are only being met with
typical political answers, you certainly are doing a good job of putting our backs against the wall without even
putting a shovel in the ground yet.

As a resident that was sitting on the fence of this proposed venture | sure am leaning to one side when met with
a brick wall.

2009-04-14
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Again Respectfully,

&5 Please consiger your envioniiental responsibility before printing this e-mail.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek
From: Teresa Newland [tnewland@ciaccess.com]
Sent: November 28, 2008 12:11 PM
To: ddudek@ibigroup.com
Subject: Concerned Resident
Hi Derek,
A e questions about an ultra light aircraft he owns. Heis

very nice and not apposed to windfarms he just has a couple of questions | can't answer.
Hecanbereachedat ™'~ ~°~ °777 7 the evenings a’ ~ -

Thanks,
Teresa

2009-04-14



Public Response — By Telephone

November 28, 2008 Telephone

Would like more information re: impact to private airstrip

Confirmed over phone that turbine locations would not impact his private
airstrip that was located south of the Thames River
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Derek Dudek
From:
Sent: December 6, 2008 9:16 AM
To: ;; ddudek@ibigroup.com

Subject: thamesville meeting?

derek:

well, i guess it wasn't really a meeting, but i was there anyways. iam requesting, along with
others ofcourse who don't have the time or energy to put fingers to keys, for a MEETING where we
sit down like grown adults and converse back and forth, with questions [ours] and answers '
[hopefully yours]. when i asked you about this in person, the group felt you became quite
defensive and clearly wanted to only chat, one on one; no we want to hear and see everything
from everyone! you said, so what are your questions? we have many sir, and would you be kind
enough to address them in a semi-formal presentation? it is nice to put up boards and maps and
wander around; watching us flit from group to group, hoping we are not missing anything. not
fair! and i believe you owe us the courtesy of dealing with this issue of the windmill farms in an
adult setting of a 'town meeting’.

i have also called stephen pinsonneault, our c-k council man, and expressed this same request to
him. he'd like for us to attend the c-k meeting in council chambers, that is nice, but we want to
speak with your group, specifically.

awaiting your reply and with thanks for your time in reading this email. you may also reply to
barbara, the other cc on this email....she was there too along with her spouse and have many
concerns which were not covered sufficiently, for you to proceed with this adventure. like i said, it
is not fair for us to have to run from one group to the other, in order to find out what is really
going on!

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent: January 23, 2009 11:43 AM

To:

Subject: Kent Breeze Wind Farms follow up

As per my earlier correspondehce, the purpose of this email is to follow up directly re: the comment sheet you
filled out at the Kent Breeze PIC held on December 3, 2008. The following comments were made on your behalf:

1. requested copy of maps shown at PIC — Our records indicate these were forwarded to you on December
11, 2008

2. aforum to ask questions with Council — The purpose of the Public Information Centre held on December 3,
2008 was a forum for the public to ask questions of the developers and the related experts. Thisis a
standard method to conduct such public forums through the Environmental Assessment process. A public
meeting with CK Council will be undertaken at a later date through the rezoning process and you will be
notified by the municipality when this will take place. The Environmental Assessment process is a

different process altogether spearheaded by the developer of a given project.

3. stray voltage — The issue of stray voltage will not be studied because in most cases it is not an issue.
However, the developers will be required to enter into various protocols (safety/operations/dispute
resolution) with the Municipality of Chatham-Kent to ensure public health and safety is maintained and
would be required to remedy the situation if it is deemed to be a result of this project. Issues of stray
voltage are a construction issue and not a wind turbine electricity generation issue per se; and as such can

be remedied if encountered.

For all of your concerns where there is no discernable impact created by the project, additional studies will not be
undertaken up front to confirm such outcomes. However, the developers will be required to enter into various
protocols (safety/operations/dispute resolution) with the Municipality of Chatham-Kent to ensure public health and
safety is maintained.

We hope this addresses your concerns. Please contact me directly if you have any additional concerns.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

1Bl Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de I'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement a I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent:  January 23, 2009 12:02 PM
To:

Subject: Kent Breeze - 2nd comment sheet

Hello agair .
As per my earlier correspondence, the purpose of this email is to follow up directly re: the second comment sheet
you filled out at the Kent Breeze PIC held on December 3, 2008. The additional comments were made on your

second comment sheet:

1. property devaluation — | offer the following research that is available regarding property valuation that we
have used in different projects in southern Ontario:

The issue of property valuation in areas near wind farms is often raised as a concern by the
public. The following parameters should be considered when discussing the issue of
property devaluation:

1. The land use planning process does not directly address the issue of property
valuation. Through the establishment of land use designations, zones, and
setbacks, sound land use planning reduces land use incompatibility and allows
for enjoyment and intended use of all parcels of land. This is addressed in
Chatham-Kent Official Plan policies, as well as Zoning By-law regulations for wind
turbines.

2, This concern is not relevant to settlement areas where large turbine setbacks,
increased building heights and density, and higher noise levels effectively negate
any known impacts from wind turbines located outside of an urban area.

Property devaluation and wind turbine locations has been studied on a limited basis. A
recent study undertaken for the Dufferin County area (Property Value Study, The Relationship
of Windmill Development and Market Prices, Blake, Matlock, and Marshall Ltd, 2006) studied
the differences in property values in two comparable municipalities, where one municipality
had experienced a recent wind farm development (Melancthon - 47 turbines) and one had not
(East Luther Grand Valley [ELGV]). This study indicated prices in Melancthon rose higher in
comparison to ELGV after the project began operation and that prices rose marginally across
the County during the period before and after the wind farm began operation. Based on the
study, the large scale energy initaitve has not seen to have created diminished property
values. The study is limited in that it includes property values outside of the viewsheds of the
wind farm development as well.

The most comprehensive report available is a U.S. study (The Effect of Wind Development on
Local Property Values, Sterzinger, Beck & Kostiuk, 2003) that looks at the effects of wind
turbine placement and its effects on properties within the viewshed of turbines, as well as
surrounding communities. The project is comprehensive in scope looking at property values:

1. for a three year period before and after a project began operation both in the
viewshed and surrounding areas;

2. for a three year period before and after a project began operation in the viewshed
only; and

3. for the period only after a project began operation in the viewshed and

surrounding area.

These three scenarios were studied at 10 different project locations in California, New York,
Wisconsin, Pennsylvania, Vermont, Texas and lowa. Under Scenario 1, eight of the ten
projects saw higher property values within the viewshed compared to the surrounding
communities. Under Scenario 2, nine of the ten project areas saw greater property values
within the viewsheds after operation, compared to growth prior to operation of the wind farm.

2009-04-14
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Similarly, Scenario 3 saw nine of the ten project areas experience higher values within the
viewshed than the surrounding community. The Study concludes that under 30 different
scenarios, the growth rate was higher within the viewshed after project commencement on 26 |
occasions, and in no case did property values decrease in the viewshed or surrounding
areas.

2. infrasound ~The issue of infrasound has arisen around wind turbines as a potential concern to be
addressed through siting of turbines. Infrasound is acoustic waves that are below the level of perception of
human hearing. Our review indicates that there is no credible evidence to suggest that vibrations and
infrasound levels created by wind turbines are strong enough to create health problems. Infrasound levels
that could invoke nausea, dizziness, fatigue, are generally found at levels 1000 times higher than produced

by wind turbines.

We hope this addresses your concerns. Please contact me directly if you have any additional concerns.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

IBI Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de I'information privilégiée et confidentielie. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement a I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]

Sent: December 11, 2008 10:32 AM

To: _
Subject: Kent Breeze Presentation Boards

Attachments: PTRinformation-package_reduced2008-12-01.pdf

Information package from the Public Information Centre as requested on comment sheets. Map to follow as
separate file.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

IBl Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (619) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. if you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de I'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez requ ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immediatement a 'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent: December 11, 2008 10:36 AM
To: )
a
Subject: Kent Breeze Map

Attachments: PMMproject_study-area2008-12-03.pdf

Map with proposed turbine locations attached.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

IBl Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de l'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement a I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

2009-04-14




Public Response — By Telephone

October 14, 2008 Telephone

. Doesn’t want to see them
. Stray voltage
. Property devaluation

J Invited to public information centre to review actual turbine layout
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Derek Dudek

From: ) .
Sent: January 21, 2009 11:14 AM

To: ddudek@ibigroup.com

Cc:

Subject: windfarms

Hello Derek -

Will your company be organizing another meeting with the landowners in the area re: the proposed
windfarm.

A couple of our neighbours who also own land in close proximity 100+ acres were not notified of the
information session.

There are a number of people in the neighbourhood who still have some unanswered questions, that
would appreciate some clarification on some of the current issues surrounding Wind Farms.

Thank You

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent: January 21, 2009 11:39 AM

To:

Cc: ,

Subject: RE: windfarms

I will be contacting you all individually shortly to address any concerns that were raised at the Public Information
Centre (PIC). We were not planning on holding another PIC as part of our Environmental Screening process, but
that may change. There will be public meetings with the Municipality as part of the rezoning process for certain.

Not certain how any landowners were missed through the notification process as we received all landowner
mailing addresses through the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation. Please have these people contact
me by phone or email to discuss any concerns they might have or if they wish to receive the information that was
presented at the PIC.

We are currently working on more noise modeling and shadow flicker studies for the turbine locations as well as
the proposed switch station. You also may be pleased to know that Turbine No. 4 that was proposed across from
your place of residence on the opposite side of Huffs Side Road has been relocated to Part Lot 10, Concession 1.

Thank you,

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

1Bl Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de I'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement & I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

From:

Sent: January 21, 2009 11:14 AM
To: ddudek@ibiaroup.com

Cc

Subject: windfarms

Hello Derek -

Will your company be organizing another meeting with the landowners in the area re: the proposed
windfarm.

A couple of our neighbours who also own land in close proximity 100+ acres were not notified of the
information session.

2009-04-14
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" There are a number of people in the neighbourhood who still have some unanswered questions, that
would appreciate some clarification on some of the current issues surrounding Wind Farms.

Thank You

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: % o L ,
Sent:  January 22, 2009 3:06 PM
To: ddudek@ibigroup.com

Subject: Re: windfarms
Hello Derek

thanks for the update!

On 1/21/09, Derek Dudek <ddudek@ibigroup.com> wrote:

I will be contacting you all individually shortly to address any concerns that were raised at the Public
Information Centre (PIC). We were not planning on holding another PIC as part of our Environmental
Screening process, but that may change. There will be public meetings with the Municipality as part of the
rezoning process for certain.

Not certain how any landowners were missed through the notification process as we received all landowner

~ mailing addresses through the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation. Please have these people contact
me by phone or email to discuss any concerns they might have or if they wish to receive the information that
was presented at the PIC.

We are currently working on more noise modeling and shadow flicker studies for the turbine locations as well
as the proposed switch station. You also may be pleased to know that Turbine No. 4 that was proposed across
from your place of residence on the opposite side of Huffs Side Road has been relocated to Part Lot 10,

- Concession 1.

Thank you,

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner
1Bl Group
350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203

- LONDON, ON N6H 1T3
Tel. (519) 472.7328
Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

i @ Please consider the environment before printing this email.
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NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de I'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement a I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

From a gy
Sent: January 21, 2009 11:14 AM
To: ddudek@ihinroyp,.com

Ct . ,

Subject: windfarms

Hello Derek -

Will your company be organizing another meeting with the landowners in the area re: the proposed
windfarm.

A couple of our neighbours who also own land in close proximity 100+ acres were not notified of the
information session.

There are a number of people in the neighbourhood who still have some unanswered questions, that
would appreciate some clarification on some of the current issues surrounding Wind Farms.

Thank You

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com}
Sent: January 23, 2009 11:33 AM

To: .

Subject: Kent Breeze Follow Up

ST

Hell
As per my earlier correspondence, the purpose of this email is to follow up directly re: the comment sheet you filled out at the
Kent Breeze PIC held on December 3, 2008. The following comments were made on your behalf:

1. more information re: distance — Assuming you mean distance to your residence, | noted to you earlier that Turbine #4
directly across the street from you has been removed because it could not meet the noise requirements from your
dwelling. As such, the closest turbine to your dwelling now is Turbine No. 5 approximately 511 metres away on the
NW corner of Smoke/Huffs. Turbine 7 is approximately 570 metres to the south along Huffs Side Road. Both of these
turbines meet the noise requirements of the Ministry of Environment. Please let me know if this answers this specific
question

2. stray voltage — The issue of stray voltage will not be studied because in most cases it is not an issue. However, the
developers will be required to enter into various protocols (safety/operations/dispute resolution) with the Municipality of
Chatham-Kent to ensure public health and safety is maintained and would be required to remedy the situation if it is
deemed to be a result of this project. Issues of stray voltage are a construction issue and not a wind turbine
generation issue per se; and as such can be remedied if encountered.

3. strobe effect — A “shadow flicker” study is being undertaken by the developers. However, it will not be undertaken
until we are satisfied with the turbine locations in relation to the noise modeling which is not yet complete. | will follow
up with you regarding “shadow flicker”.

4. a forum to ask questions — The purpose of the Public Information Centre held on December 3, 2008 was a forum for
the public to ask questions of the developers and the related experts. This is a standard method to conduct such
public forums. You may be referring to a public meeting with CK Council. This is undertaken at a later date through
the rezoning process and you will be notified by the municipality when this will take place. The Environmental
Assessment process is a different process altogether spearheaded by the developer of a given project.

5. new grounding standards — All construction will have to be in compliance with the Ontario Building Code as wind
turbines are now subject to the building permit process. If you require further information | can ask our construction
team to clarify.

For all of your concerns where there is no discernable impact created by the project, additional studies will not be undertaken
up front to confirm such outcomes. However, the developers will be required to enter into various protocols
(safety/operations/dispute resolution) with the Municipality of Chatham-Kent to ensure public health and safety is
maintained. :

We hope this addresses your concerns. Please contact me directly if you have any additional concerns.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

1Bl Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 1T3

Tel. (519)472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please immediately
notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de linformation privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner immédiatement a
I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent:  January 23, 2009 10:53 AM

To: R
Subject: Follow Up to Kent Breeze PIC
Hello

The purpose of this email is to follow up re: the comment sheet you filled out at the Kent Breeze PIC held on
December 3, 2008. The following comments were made on your behalf:

1. requested copy of maps shown at PIC — Our records indicate these were forwarded to you on December 11,
2008

2. concern over quality of life vs developers investment in project — We can only assure you that every effort will
be made to minimize any impacts created by the project in accordance with all local an Provincial regulations
and requirements.

3. concern over interference with wi-fi signal — As part of the Environmental Assessment process we have
contacted Industry Canada who is the review agency responsible for assessing impacts of wind turbines on
Canada'’s wireless signal providers. To date we have had no response from Industry Canada regarding any
concerns with the project. We will be following up shortly with these agencies to confirm the suitability of our
turbine locations.

4. concern about sound and vibration - If | recall correctly, your dwelling is located on the north side of Smoke
Line, between Huffs and DewDrop. The closest proposed turbine to any of the cluster of dwellings in this
section is approximately 680 metres away. Our initial noise modeling indicated compliance with the Ministry
of Environment's noise guidelines for rural areas. These studies are being finalized and will be made
available to the public upon completion. With respect to vibration, the Ministry of Environment has stated that
vibration impacts that could be detected by humans at a distance of 50 metres from the base of the turbine.
It is therefore safe to assume there will be no vibration impacts to humans in this area based on setback
requirements which greatly exceed this distance.

5. concern about impacts on water table — As above there it is safe to assume there will be no impacts on your

well due to vibration.

For all of your concerns where there is no discernable impact created by the project, additional studies will not be
undertaken up front to confirm such outcomes. However, the developers will be required to enter into various
protocols (safety/operations/dispute resolution) with the Municipality of Chatham-Kent to ensure public health and
safety is maintained.

We hope this addresses your concerns. Please contact me directly if you have any additional concerns.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

1Bl Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 173

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de l'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement & I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.

2009-04-14
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Derek Dudek

From: Derek Dudek [ddudek@ibigroup.com]
Sent: January 23, 2009 1:30 PM

To: ’

Subject: Kent Breeze Wind Farms - follow up

Hell

Not sure if we actually met at the Public Information Centre for the Kent Breeze Wind Farms, but the purpose of
this email is to follow up directly re: the comment sheet you filled out at the Kent Breeze PIC held on December 3,
2008. The following comments were made on your behalf:

1. shadow flicker — A shadow flicker study is being undertaken by the developers. However, it will not be
undertaken until we are satisfied with the turbine locations in relation to the noise modeling which is not yet
complete. | will follow up with you regarding shadow flicker. However, on initial glance, your new home
will be south of all of the proposed turbine locations and therefore unlikely to be impacted by any shadow

flicker.

2. stray voltage — The issue of stray voltage will not be studied because in most cases it is not an issue.
However, the developers will be required to enter into various protocols (safety/operations/dispute
resolution) with the Municipality of Chatham-Kent to ensure public health and safety is maintained and
would be required to remedy the situation if it is deemed to be a result of this project. Issues of stray
voltage are a construction issue and not a wind turbine generation issue per se; and as such can be
remedied if encountered. Again, at initial glance, your new dwelling (exact location unknown) would be in
excess of 500 metres from turbine #9, and all cabling associated with the wind farms is located north of

turbine #9.

3. property devaluation — | offer the following research that is available regarding property valuation that we
have used in different projects in southern Ontario:

The issue of property valuation in areas near wind farms is often raised as a concern by the
public. The following parameters should be considered when discussing the issue of
property devaluation:

1. The land use planning process does not directly address the issue of property
valuation. Through the establishment of land use designations, zones, and
setbacks, sound land use planning reduces land use incompatibility and allows
for enjoyment and intended use of all parcels of land. This is addressed in
Chatham-Kent Official Plan policies, as well as Zoning By-law regulations for wind
turbines.

2, This concern is not relevant to settlement areas where large turbine setbacks,
increased building heights and density, and higher noise levels effectively negate
any known impacts from wind turbines located outside of an urban area.

Property devaluation and wind turbine locations has been studied on a limited basis. A
recent study undertaken for the Dufferin County area (Property Value Study, The Relationship
of Windmill Development and Market Prices, Blake, Matlock, and Marshall Ltd, 2006) studied
the differences in property values in two comparable municipalities, where one municipality
had experienced a recent wind farm development (Melancthon - 47 turbines) and one had not
(East Luther Grand Valley [ELGV]). This study indicated prices in Melancthon rose higher in
comparison to ELGV after the project began operation and that prices rose marginally across
the County during the period before and after the wind farm began operation. Based on the
study, the large scale energy initaitve has not seen to have created diminished property
values. The study is limited in that it includes property values outside of the viewsheds of the
wind farm development as well.

The most comprehensive report available is a U.S. study (The Effect of Wind Development on

2009-04-14
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Local Property Values, Sterzinger, Beck & Kostiuk, 2003) that looks at the effects of wind
turbine placement and its effects on properties within the viewshed of turbines, as well as
surrounding communities. The project is comprehensive in scope looking at property values:

1. for a three year period before and after a project began operation both in the
viewshed and surrounding areas;

2. for a three year period before and after a project began operation in the viewshed
only; and

3. for the period only after a project began operation in the viewshed and

surrounding area.

These three scenarios were studied at 10 different project locations in California, New York,
Wisconsin, Pennsylvania, Vermont, Texas and lowa. Under Scenario 1, eight of the ten
projects saw higher property values within the viewshed compared to the surrounding
communities. Under Scenario 2, nine of the ten project areas saw greater property values
within the viewsheds after operation, compared to growth prior to operation of the wind farm.
Similarly, Scenario 3 saw nine of the ten project areas experience higher values within the
viewshed than the surrounding community. The Study concludes that under 30 different
scenarios, the growth rate was higher within the viewshed after project commencement on 26
occasions, and in no case did property values decrease in the viewshed or surrounding
areas.

For all of your concerns where there is no discernable impact created by the project, additional studies will not be
undertaken up front to confirm such outcomes. However, the developers will be required to enter into various
protocols (safety/operations/dispute resolution) with the Municipality of Chatham-Kent to ensure public health and
safety is maintained.

We hope this addresses your concerns. Please contact me directly if you have any additional concerns.

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner

IBI Group

350 Oxford Street West, Suite 203
LONDON, ON N6H 173

Tel. (519) 472.7328

Fax (519) 472.9354
ddudek@ibigroup.com
www.ibigroup.com

@ Please consider the environment before printing this email.

NOTE: This e-mail message and attachments may contain privileged and confidential information. If you have received this message in error, please
immediately notify the sender and delete this e-mail message.

NOTE: Ce courriel peut contenir de I'information privilégiée et confidentielle. Si vous avez regu ce message par erreur, veuillez le mentionner
immédiatement a I'expéditeur et effacer ce courriel.
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COMING EVENT

“Ladies Night Out” Wednesday, May
5th, 2010 at Dawn Valley United
Church, #507 corner of Dawn Valley
Road & Lambton Line. Desserts at
6:30 p.m., guest speaker Mindy
Jennen, Special Music The Babcock
Sisters. Door prizes, bake table, fun,
food, fellowship!

May 2nd at 10:30 a.m. Turin United
Church is celebrating 144 years as a
congregation and 85 years as a United
Church of Canada. Rev. Matthew
Stevens will deliver the message and
St. Paul’s United Church Choir will
supply special music. Added to the cel-
ebration will be a tree planting event.
Lunch will follow. All are invited.

HOLD THAT DATE! Thamesville’s
Rotary Club Annual Community Town
wide Yard Sale will be held on
Saturday, June 5th from 7:00 am thru
?? Look for our Rotary Wheel located
at the north end of town on Jane Street
and visit our Rotary Food Booth for
"Early Bird Special” and "All Day
Menu". Thank you for your ongoing
support.

Birthday

Wishes

Happy 50th
Bro!

Love Sis & Mike

Remembering JJ

Lora Joyce Julia Reid Maroney
April 27, 2006

Always remembered by her
family

Elegy (V)

A perfect ruin holds the space
where arches met the longest
reaches

of a transept wall

--or soaring columns held the
whole aloft,

implausible and light.

Absurd,

the way my footsteps

measure, mark, pace

the frame and structure of your
absence.

See-- the old sarsen stone,
raised up by hands and held
through time,

lies cracked and toppled on the
soft green field.

Rest on the surface--

Find the pattern of the break;

then,

let the circle form again

among the silent fragments.
--NR

LOST & FOUND INMEMORIAM

OBITUARY

ROTARY ROSES

Thamesville Rotary Club Annual
Fundraiser "ROTARY ROSES FOR
MOTHER'S DAY" - May 9th @ $20.
dozen - Order Early! For details,
please call Jim @ (519) 692-4275 or
Ken @ (519) 692-5344. Pick up avail-
able on Friday (afternoon) or Saturday
(all day) @ St. James Presbyterian
Church, Thamesville. Thank you for
your ongoing support.

FREE
ADVERTISING

OFFER EXTENDED INDEFINITELY'!

The Thamesville Herald is offering FREE
personal For Sale classified advertise-
ments. Only For Sale advertisements are
included in this campaign and all other
classified ads are subject to regular prices.

Simply fill in this form and return it to the Thamesville Herald
office for your completely free 25 word advertisement. You can

also fax your adv. to 519-692-9515, or email to thamesuville-
herald@sympatico.ca. Please do not call in advertisements.

LOST - Cell phone at Johnny Quests
in Thamesville on Saturday, April 10,
2010. If found, please contact Lise
Rankin at 519-834-2126. Reward
offered.

LUNN: In memory of my father
Glenn 1982, sister Glenda 2006 and
grandmother Elsie 1969.

We are sad with our memory

Lonely with our thoughts,

For the ones loved so dearly,

NOTICE

Have been forever called away.
Always remembered the month of April
Verlyn & Ron

NOTICE TO
CREDITORS

Claims against the Estate of
DOROTHY RUMBLE, late of the
Municipality of Chatham-Kent,
deceased, who died on or about
the 3rd day of April, 2010, must be
in our hands by June 15, 2010,
after which date the estate will be
distributed having regard only to
those claims, which have been
duly filed.

DATED at the Municipality of
Chatham-Kent this 15th day of
April, 2010.

Benson, Mary Barbara (nee Moore)
Passed away peacefully at St. Michael's Hospital in Toronto, on Friday,
April 23, 2010, at the age of 96. Beloved wife of the late Lyle. Loving
mother of Lyle Edgar (Brenda) and Douglas (Angeline). Proud grand-
mother of Wendy Lynn, Kerri Lee and Ryan Benson. Mary was prede-
ceased by her siblings Fraser, Orpha, Keith, Laurance, Irene and Alice.
She will be fondly remembered as a loving mother and caring nurse,
who never forgot her roots in the Thamesville - Chatham area. Mary
graduated from the Toronto General Hospital Registered Nursing
Program in 1936 with her older sister Irene Hanford, whom many will
remember as their mentor on staff at Cedar Springs. In keeping with
Mary's wishes, there will be no funeral service. Funeral Arrangements
entrusted to Turner & Porter Roncesvalles Chapel (416.533.7954). If
desired, donations to The Alzheimer Society or the Canadian Cancer

Society would be appreciated by the family.

Sandra Rumble

14168 Teetzel Line
RR#1

Highgate, ON NOP 1TO
Estate Trustee

REVISION UPDATE REGARDING THE
KENT BREEZE WIND FARMS &
MACLEOD WINDMILL PROJECT
GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF CAMDEN, MUNICIPALITY OF CHATHAM-KENT

THE PURPOSE of this update is to inform the public that the proponents of the Kent Breeze
Wind Farms have chosen to utilize a new wind turbine make and model for the projects in order
to harness the wind more effectively in the area.

THE PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED wind turbine was a 2.0MW Enercon E82 wind turbine. This
machine has a hub height of 98 metres and a blade length of 41 metres with a total overall
height of 141 metres including the nacelle. You will recall the layout included 10 of these
turbines to reach the maximum output of 20MW outlined in the contract with the Ontario Power
Authority.

THE NEWLY PROPOSED wind turbine is the 2.5MW GE 2.5xI wind turbine. While these
turbines are more powerful, their impact will be less on the landscape given the advances in
technology. This machine has a hub height of only 85 metres, with a blade length of 50 metres,
with a total overall height of 137 metres including the nacelle. As such the height of the machine
is similar, being reduced slightly by 4 metres. In addition, because of the advanced
technology, only 8 turbines will be required for the project.

TURBINE LOCATIONS will remain the same, with turbine Kent-2 and turbine MacLeod-2 being
removed to increase the distances between turbines for greater efficiency. No other changes
are proposed.

THE KEY MAP below outlines which turbines and access roads will be removed as a result of
these proposed changes.

FOR YOUR FURTHER INFORMATION we are in the final stages of planning for the project,
involving sign-offs from the Ministry of Tourism and Culture related to our archaeological
fieldwork, and from the Ministry of Natural Resources, related to any impacts and required field
monitoring during operations. We are hoping to submit the project for approval to the Ministry
of Environment in the coming weeks.

ANY QUESTIONS regarding these proposed changes can be directed to:

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner / REA Co-ordinator

IBI Group

#203 - 350 Oxford Street West
LONDON, ON. N6H 1T3
Telephone: (519) 472-7328
Fax: (519) 472-9354

Email: ddudek@ibigroup.com
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Cardinal Country

News

By Amanda Wilson

Finishing off another busy month at LK, but it is not over yet! LK is performing our musical "Your A Good Man
Charlie Brown" this Friday April 30th at 7:00 pm. If you don't get the chance to make it on opening night, performances
also will be on Saturday May 1st at 2:00 and 7:00 pm, or on Sunday May 2nd at 2:00pm. Don't miss it! Tickets can be
purchased for $10 at the door or contact the school at 683-4475.

Looking for a thrill this May? Well, here is your chance! S.A.Ais selling tickets for Canada’'s Wonderland Saturday,
May 29th. The bus ride there and back, as well a ticket into the park is only $45 per person. There are only a limited num-
ber of seats left on the bus. Get your tickets while you can!

Students, still needing more volunteer hours? Zone Township is looking for volunteers to help assist the public
school's track and field meet May 6th. Please see Mr.Kominek for more details.

LKCS is participating in the Big Bike again this year on May 27th. They need 29 people for the big bicycle! If you
are interested in participating please see Jill Sproule or Jeremy Smith and let them know.

Anyone interested in attending the LKCS Alumni Golf Tournament, on May 8th, at Country View Golf Course,
should contact Mr. Kominek or Mr. Avery at LKCS.

Not sure how to tell if a website is safe? Learn the importance of protecting your personal information on the inter-
net. Learn this and more about Internet Safety, Thursday May 6th at 7:00pm. This Free presentation will be held at LK,
in the Lecture Room. It will be presented by constable Randi Hull.

Lk's Interact Club is collecting can goods for the Chatham-Kent Food Drive. Bring in the cans to your home room
before May 10. The home room with the most cans wins cookies. Students start bringing in those cans! Public donations
can be brought to the L.K.C.S. office.

REVISION UPDATE REGARDING THE
KENT BREEZE WIND FARMS &
MACLEOD WINDMILL PROJECT
GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF CAMDEN, MUNICIPALITY OF CHATHAM-KENT

THE PURPOSE of this update is to inform the public that the proponents of the Kent Breeze
Wind Farms have chosen to utilize a new wind turbine make and model for the projects in order
to harness the wind more effectively in the area.

THE PREVIOUSLY PROPOSED wind turbine was a 2.0MW Enercon E82 wind turbine. This
machine has a hub height of 98 metres and a blade length of 41 metres with a total overall
height of 141 metres including the nacelle. You will recall the layout included 10 of these
turbines to reach the maximum output of 20MW outlined in the contract with the Ontario Power
Authority.

THE NEWLY PROPOSED wind turbine is the 2.5MW GE 2.5xI wind turbine. While these
turbines are more powerful, their impact will be less on the landscape given the advances in
technology. This machine has a hub height of only 85 metres, with a blade length of 50 metres,
with a total overall height of 137 metres including the nacelle. As such the height of the machine
is similar, being reduced slightly by 4 metres. In addition, because of the advanced
technology, only 8 turbines will be required for the project.

TURBINE LOCATIONS will remain the same, with turbine Kent-2 and turbine MacLeod-2 being
removed to increase the distances between turbines for greater efficiency. No other changes
are proposed.

THE KEY MAP below outlines which turbines and access roads will be removed as a result of
these proposed changes.

FOR YOUR FURTHER INFORMATION we are in the final stages of planning for the project,
involving sign-offs from the Ministry of Tourism and Culture related to our archaeological
fieldwork, and from the Ministry of Natural Resources, related to any impacts and required field
monitoring during operations. We are hoping to submit the project for approval to the Ministry
of Environment in the coming weeks.

ANY QUESTIONS regarding these proposed changes can be directed to:

Derek Dudek, MCIP, RPP
Planner / REA Co-ordinator

IBI Group ThameSVi”e Knights Of

#203 - 350 Oxford Street West
LONDON, ON. N6H 1T3

Telephone: (519) 472-7328 CO I u m b us d O n ate to
Fax: (519) 472-9354

Email: ddudek@ibigroup.com CO m m u n ity Ce ntre

The Township of Dawn-Euphemia recently learned the
Thamesville Knights of Columbus 7251 donated $500.00 to help fur-
nish the new Community Centre Complex under construction in Dawn-
Euphemia Township.

The 8,600 square foot centre includes a banquet hall, meeting
room, kitchen, and expanded library. Funding in the amount of $1.98
million is now in place, of the $2.08 million needed to construct and fur-
nish the new multi-purpose facility.

"We are pleased to receive this very generous donation, said Leslea
Williams, Deputy Mayor and Chair of the Fundraising Committee. Over
the next several months, the Committee hopes to raise an additional
$96,000 for new items such as tables and chairs, a sound system, secu-
rity system and kitchen accessories.

Fundraising Committee members include: Leslea Williams, Chair,
Bill Bilton, Anne Bodkin, Linda Brown, Heather Childs, Joe Elliott,
Gail Lunn, Hugh Palmer and Ann Towell.

Individuals, businesses or service clubs interested in making a
donation are invited to contact Michael Schnare, Administrator-Clerk at
519-692-5148 or mschnare@dawneuphemia.on.ca




IBI GROUP REA CONSULTATION REPORT
Kent Breeze Corporation
MacLeod Windmill Project Inc.
KENT BREEZE WIND FARMS

APPENDIX 3 — MUNICIPAL CONSULTATION





































































IBI GROUP REA CONSULTATION REPORT
Kent Breeze Corporation
MacLeod Windmill Project Inc.
KENT BREEZE WIND FARMS

APPENDIX 4 — ABORIGINAL CONSULTATION






































































































IBI GROUP REA CONSULTATION REPORT
Kent Breeze Corporation
MacLeod Windmill Project Inc.
KENT BREEZE WIND FARMS

APPENDIX 5 - STAKEHOLDER CONSULTATION RECORD


























































































































































































































